

No. 23-831

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSTANCE EILEEN CASWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Colorado**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CERTIORARI**

MEGAN A. RING
COLORADO STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER

JESSICA A. PITTS
DEPUTY STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER
1300 Broadway
Suite 300
Denver, CO 80203

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE STATE CONCEDES THE SPLIT	3
II. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS ARE UNPERSUASIVE.....	5
A. The Fact Of A Prior Conviction That Elevates An Offense To A Felony Must Be Found By A Jury Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	5
B. This Court Should Overrule <i>Almendarez-Torres</i>	7
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE RECURRING AND EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	8, 10
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6, 7, 9, 12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	9, 11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	8
<i>Gorostieta v. People</i> , 516 P.3d 902 (Colo. 2022)	8
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912).....	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016).....	2
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2008)	4
<i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	6
<i>Ostlund v. State</i> , 51 P.3d 938 (Alaska Ct. App. 2002)	9
<i>People v. Herold</i> , No. 22CA1265, 2024 WL 2196200 (Colo. App. May 16, 2024).....	8
<i>People v. Kembel</i> , 524 P.3d 18 (Colo. 2023)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 592 U.S. 224 (2021).....	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	10
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 225 (2019).....	11, 12
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	12
<i>Samia v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 635 (2023).....	9
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	9, 10
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	9
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 506 N.E.2d 199 (Ohio 1987)	4
<i>State v. Brooke</i> , 863 N.E.2d 1024 (Ohio 2007)	4, 5
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 876 N.W.2d 710 (N.D. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated on other grounds</i> , 580 U.S. 801 (2016).....	3
<i>State v. Roswell</i> , 196 P.3d 705 (Wash. 2008)	3
<i>United States v. Contreras-Rojas</i> , 16 F.4th 479 (5th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>United States v. Corona-Sanchez</i> , 291 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 434 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. 634 (2019).....	9
<i>United States v. McCaney</i> , 177 F. App'x 704 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. McDowell</i> , 745 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Gonzalez</i> , 358 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 6
OTHER AUTHORITY:	
Brent E. Newton, <i>Almendarez-Torres</i> and the <i>Anders</i> Ethical Dilemma, 45 Hous. L. Rev. 747 (2008).....	11
